









APPENDIX 2

Equality Bill: Making it work

· Policy proposals for specific duties - A consultation


Policy Context 

1.   The proposed responses support the vision for Gateshead set out in Vision 2030 and the Council’s Corporate Plan. In particular, the proposed responses support the corporate priority of serving our customers.

Background

2. The Equality Bill currently going through Parliament, when enacted, will replace the current general equality duties and the additional specific duties set out for public authorities in a range of equality legislation that includes nine major pieces of discrimination legislation, 100 statutory instruments and more than 2,500 pages of guidance and statutory codes.
3. The specific duties aim to be flexible so that public authorities are not forced into taking action that is unnecessary or unproductive, ‘light-touch’ to avoid unnecessary burdens, and proportionate to reflect size and structure of organisations. The proposals are based around the use of evidence, consultation and involvement, transparency and capability.
4. In summary, the GEO is seeking to gather feedback specifically on the requirements that:
· Public authorities should develop and publish equality objectives, with reference to the relevant evidence and the requirements of the general duty, and set out the steps they intend to take to achieve them

· In developing their objectives, public authorities should take into account certain priority areas as directed by the relevant Secretary of State. 

· Public authorities should report annually on progress against their objectives, and review their objectives at least every three years 

· Public authorities with 150 or more employees should publish their gender pay gap figures, their black and minority ethnic employment rates and their disability employment rates

· Public authorities should demonstrate how they have taken into account evidence of the impact on equality in the design of key policy and service delivery initiatives and what difference this has made 

· Public authorities should take reasonable and proportionate steps to consult and involve representatives of employees, service users and other relevant groups they have identified as having an interest in how they design their policies and deliver their services (in particular those from protected groups whom the duty is designed to help), when they are setting their equality objectives, developing their action plans and reviewing progress

· Relevant Secretaries of State should report on key equality achievements/ challenges across their policy sectors at least every three years
5. A full copy of the proposed response is set out in the attached annex.
Consultation

6. The Cabinet Member for Corporate Vitality has been consulted on the proposed response.  

Alternative Options

7. The alternative to completing this consultation document is not to respond, losing an opportunity for the Council to influence the Government on key proposals in the development of the Equality Bill.  

Implications of Recommended Option 

8. Financial Implications - There are no financial implications arising directly from this consultation response.
9. Risk Management Implication - There are no implications arising directly from this report.
10. Human Resources Implications   – The Bill proposes regular reporting on workforce statistics including the gender pay gap, the disability employment rate, and the ethnic minority employment rate.
11. Equality and Diversity Implications - The proposed changes in the Bill will directly impact on the Council’s responsibilities under equality legislation. The Council would be required to consider equality issues across all groups as part of its decision making and to demonstrate, in a transparent and accountable manner, how it has taken into account evidence of the impact on equality in the design of key policy and service delivery initiatives, and what difference this has made.
12. Crime and Disorder Implications – There are no implications arising directly from this report
13. Health Implications - There are no implications arising directly from this report.
14. Sustainability Implications - There are no implications arising directly from this report.
15. Human Rights Implications - There are no implications arising directly from this report.
16. Area and Ward Implications - There are no implications arising directly from this report.
17. Background Information
· Equality Bill: Making it work - Policy proposals for specific duties - A consultation
www.equalities.gov.uk




Annex 1

Response Proforma

	RESPONDENT NAME:

Gateshead Council
	ADDRESS:

Gateshead Civic Centre

Regent Street

NE8 1HH

	ORGANISATION

Gateshead Council


	DATE:  08/09/09

EMAIL: markcheetham@gateshead.gov.uk


	CONSULTATION QUESTIONS
	RESPONSE

	Q1:   Do you think the criteria set out above are the right ones? Please give your reasons.
	The criteria appear to be correct although the requirements to have significant direct dealings with service users may unnecessarily remove some organisations from the duty despite them having a potentially large impact on protected groups, for example through procurement, funding functions, or strategic decision making.

The differentiation made on the size of organisation will help reduce the burden the duty may create, but there may be a benefit to the introduction of proportionate requirements specifically tailored to ensuring equality in smaller organisations.



	Q2:   Are there any other criteria we should use? If so, what do you suggest?
	Whilst we would agree that the criteria are correct we would support a tiered approach which reduces the burden for smaller organisations and those commissioned to deliver services. Through such a flexible approach, the benefit brought about by the duty could reach a greater proportion of organisations and therefore improve services more widely.



	Q3:   Do you agree that public bodies should have a specific duty to publish equality objectives with reference to the relevant evidence and their wider general Equality Duty obligations?
	We would agree that, by publishing equality objectives, public authorities can demonstrate their commitment and evidence their progress. We also feel that the publication of such objectives further encourages engagement and involvement from protected groups. Through locally determined priorities, each public authority will be able to respond more effectively to local need and develop practice in partnership with communities.



	Q4:   Do you agree that public bodies should set out the steps they intend to take to achieve their equality objectives?
	The publication of steps to be taken will help protected groups engage with the process and ensure transparency. There is also a need to demonstrate how these steps are contributing to the mainstreaming of equality, and influencing how the organisation works with communities to deliver services that are fit for purpose and meet the needs of all individuals.



	Q5:   Do you agree that public bodies should be required to implement the steps they have set out for themselves within the business cycle period unless it would be unreasonable or impractical to do so?
	In order to ensure that equality issues are mainstreamed across the work of public authorities, it is important to ensure equality is part of the business planning and performance monitoring systems.



	Q6:   Do you agree that public bodies should be required to review their objectives every three years?  If not, what time-period do you suggest instead?
	Three yearly review of objectives will be appropriate in the majority of cases; however, it is important to take advantage of any additional opportunities relating to the review of business cycles. Also, while three years may be appropriate for the larger public sector organisations, there needs to be a degree of flexibility to meet the requirements of smaller or commissioned organisations.



	Q7:   Do you agree that public bodies should set equality objectives taking into account priority areas set by the relevant Secretary of State? 
	While due regard must obviously be given to priorities set nationally it will be equally, if not more, important to respond to local priorities identified and evidenced through consultation, service user profiles and local demography.



	Q8:    Do you agree that public bodies should not be required to set equality objectives in respect of each protected characteristic?
	The move away from overly prescriptive requirements is welcome and will allow local needs to be accurately assessed and adequately resourced. There must also be appropriate evidence to justify objectives set, and approaches developed, alongside regular and robust external scrutiny, to ensure no group is left under-served.



	Q9:   Do you agree that public bodies should be required to report annually on progress against their equality objectives, but that the means by which they do so should not be prescribed in legislation?
	We would agree that annual reporting is important and that the most appropriate way to do so should be flexible.



	Q10: Do you agree that public bodies with 150 or more employees should be required to publish their gender pay gap, their ethnic minority employment rate and their disability employment rate? We would welcome views on the benefits of these proposals in encouraging public authorities to be more transparent.
	We would support the publication of workforce data as this demonstrates both commitment and progress towards achieving a workforce fully reflective of the population it serves. There remain some issues across the sector regarding the disability employment rate due to the reliance on self-declaration; however, greater transparency should support public authorities to improve this. The publication of this data will also allow benchmarking and the identification of best practice.



	Q11: Do you agree with the proposal to use the overall median gender pay gap figure? Please give your reasons.  If not, what other method would you suggest and why? 
	Each approach to reporting the gender pay gap has its own difficulties. We would agree that the median figure is probably the most appropriate. Additional contextual information may be of benefit in some cases, for example, to monitor any gap for part-time workers.



	Q12: Do you have any evidence of how much it would cost to produce and publish this information, and of what the benefits of producing and publishing this information might be?
	The information required is likely to form part of existing data systems; the level of sophistication of these systems may, however, be inconsistent across the sector. The benefit of publishing such figures could be useful in demonstrating progress and comparison with other organisations. Also, through analysis of the data, any areas of occupational segregation should also be identified.



	Q13: Do you agree with the proposal not to require public bodies to report employment data in relation to the other characteristics protected under the Equality Duty? If not, what other data do you think should be reported on?
	We would agree that the current climate does not support the broadening of characteristics for publication. We would, however, suggest that this situation remain under review, and that employment data across all groups should be reflective of the local population, whether for publication or not.



	Q14: Do you agree with the move away from an emphasis on describing process, to requiring public bodies to demonstrate how they have taken evidence of the impact on equality into account in the design of their key policy and service delivery initiatives and the difference this has made?
	The focus on improved outcomes is welcome, as is the move away from rigid process. As in previous areas, the increased flexibility afforded by this approach should benefit service users by reducing bureaucracy, increasing transparency, and increasing capacity.



	Q15: Do you agree that public bodies should have a specific duty - when setting their equality objectives, deciding on the steps towards their achievement and reviewing their progress in achieving them to take reasonable steps to involve and consult employees, service users and other relevant groups who have an interest in how it carries out its functions - or where appropriate their representatives; and in particular take reasonable steps to consult and involve the protected groups for whom the duty is designed to deliver benefits?


	We agree that consultation and involvement remain key elements in improving equality practices. The importance of sharing findings across partners and avoiding ‘consultation fatigue’ is also a priority. By ensuring equality is mainstreamed throughout all engagement activities, the need for specific events aimed at protected groups should reduce.

	Q16: Do you think that imposing specific equality duties on contracting authorities in relation to their public procurement activities are needed, or are the best way to help deliver equality objectives? Do you think such an approach should be pursued at this time?
	We would agree that a specific duty around procurement would add value and further embed equality throughout the supply chain. The need to improve consistency and share best practice is recognised; however, any duty must be flexible enough to be applied to the full spectrum of potential suppliers, ensuring that organisations in need of capacity building are not excluded.

At present the need to comply with EU procurement legislation also reduces flexibility in the setting of contracting criteria.



	Q17:
Do you agree that contracting authorities should be required to state how they will ensure equality factors are considered as part of their procurement activities? 
	We agree that to state how contracting authorities will ensure equality will improve consistency of practice and support potential suppliers to develop their approaches to meet contracting requirements.



	Q18:
Do you agree that contracting authorities should be required to consider using equality-related award criteria where they relate to the subject matter of the contract and are proportionate?


	The Council agrees that equality related award criteria should be considered as long as this is proportionate and the process is transparent.

	Q19: Do you agree that contracting authorities should be required to consider incorporating equality-related contract conditions where they relate to the performance of the contract?


	We would agree that to ensure equality in delivery contract conditions should be incorporated.

	Q20: What would be the impact of an regulatory proposal aimed at dealing with suppliers who have breached discrimination law? What might be the benefits, costs and risks?
	Introducing a regulatory requirement would further raise the profile of equality within supplier organisations and would ensure that equality issues are mainstreamed throughout their practices, not just as a contracting consideration. Other benefits could include improved standards and the removal of inappropriate suppliers.

More support for SMEs and fledgling companies from central government would be beneficial in improving supplier diversity and ensuring readiness for procurement requirements.

Risks and costs could include: more resources required to monitor compliance; greater expertise in equality law required for procuring agents; increased bureaucracy; and the capability of small/emerging businesses to compete.



	Q21:Do you support the proposal to establish a national equality standard which could be used in the procurement process? If so, do you believe this is achievable through a specific duty or is this better tackled through a non-legislative approach? Are there any practical issues that would need to be considered?


	While the establishment of such a standard would make the contracting process easier from a commissioning point of view, there may be barriers to implementation. SMEs in particular may be further disadvantaged and discouraged from entering procurement, due to associated costs.

If such a standard were developed, the degree of flexibility would need to meet the diverse needs of the full spectrum of potential suppliers, including those with capacity issues. As such, a non-legislative approach would be more appropriate.

The introduction of a national equality standard would not necessarily be of benefit in many cases, as larger contracts will fall under the EU procurement legislation.



	Q22: Which of the above four models do you consider achieves the best balance between joined-up working and senior accountability for equality outcomes, while avoiding unnecessary burdens?  Please explain why.
	The reporting structures for central government should mirror those for other public authorities. Therefore, a three yearly report and review of objectives (model 1), supported by annual reporting as part of general performance management (model 2), would seem appropriate.




Q23: Do you have any other suggestions how this duty could be remodelled to retain the valuable features of senior accountability and joined-up working, whilst avoiding unnecessary burdens?

	
	The need for regular review and development of an evidence base, sharing best practice centrally, would support implementation. The role of central government/Secretaries of State as role models will demonstrate senior accountability.



	Q24: Are there any specific requirements, other than those that we have proposed, which you think are essential to ensure that public bodies deliver equality outcomes in an effective and proportionate manner?
	The mainstreaming of equality would be a valid and useful addition and, while the practicality of what this means to different organisations across the sector may be different, a flexible measure for this would add value to the duty.



	Q25: What role do you think the guidance from EHRC should play in helping public bodies implement the specific duties in a sensible and proportionate manner?  What do you think it would be helpful for such guidance to cover?
	The move away from prescriptive guidance is welcome as is its simplification. The use of existing good practice examples to demonstrate key elements of the duties may be the most beneficial approach to improving delivery. The clarification and definition of key terms must also be included, to improve consistency and remove subjective interpretation.
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